

LAWS OF THE STATE OF MAINE AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

May 22, 1980

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K. J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

January 2, 1980 to April 3, 1980

CHAPTER 728 H. P. 1789 – L. D. 1908

AN ACT Relating to Budgetary Hardship in Maintaining Special Education Students.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

20 MRSA § 4749, sub-§ 6, \P A, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 625, § 8, is repealed and the followed enacted in its place:

A. If an administrative unit petitions the commissioner and demonstrates that the unexpected costs of placement for educational purposes of a student in a special education program will cause a budgetary hardship, the commissioner may adjust the unit's allocation to include an amount not to exceed the educational cost of the placement under rules and regulations established by the commissioner.

Effective July 3, 1980

CHAPTER 729 H. P. 1833 – L. D. 1937

AN ACT to Increase Trapping Fees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 12 MRSA § 7131, as last amended by PL 1979, c. 543, § 13, is repealed.

Sec. 2. 12 MRSA § 7133 is enacted to read:

§ 7133. Trapping license

1. Eligibility.

A. Any resident 16 years of age or older is eligible to purchase a resident trapping license.

B. Any resident 10 years of age or older and under 16 years is eligible to purchase a resident junior trapping license.

C. Any resident under 10 years of age may trap without a license.